rules and regulations of the SEC and is provided for comparison and analysis purposes only. The unaudited condensed pro forma combined
financial statements do not purport to represent the combined company's results of operations or financial condition had the merger of
Riverwood and Graphic and the related financing transactions actually occurred as of such dates or of the results that the combined company
would have achieved after the merger. The unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
information included in this prospectus under the captions "Use of Proceeds," "Capitalization," "Selected Historical Financial Data," and
"Management's Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations," and with the historical consolidated financial
statements of Riverwood and Graphic and the notes thereto incorporated by reference in this prospectus.

34

Combined Company
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Nine Months Ended September 30, 2003
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical

Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Combined
Company Graphic

Pro
Forma

Adjustments

Net sales $ 1,114,726 $ 650,812 $ (37,988) A $ 1,727,550
Cost of goods sold 912,890 581,685 (45,045) A 1,448,199

(1,331) B
Selling, general and administrative
and research and development
expense 114,570 43,958 5,133 B 163,661

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 424B3

31

Historical

Operating income 87,266 25,169 3,255 115,690
Interest expense, net (107,200) (23,011) 18,372 C (111,839)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (45,333) (1,282) � (46,615)

Income (loss) before income taxes,
equity earnings of affiliates and
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle (65,267) 876 21,627 (42,764)
Income tax (expense) benefit (4,807) (1,027) � (5,834)

Income (loss) before equity earnings
of affiliates and cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle (70,074) (151) 21,627 (48,598)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 1,155 � 1,155

(Loss) income before cumulative
effect of change in accounting
principle (68,919) (151) 21,627 (47,443)
Preferred stock dividends declared � 6,083 (6,083) D �

Income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders before cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle (68,919) (6,234) 27,710 (47,443)

(Loss) per basic share before
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ (0.52) $ (0.24)

(Loss) per diluted share before
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ (0.52) $ (0.24)

Weighted average shares
outstanding:
Basic 131,402 198,338
Diluted 131,402 198,338

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

35

Combined Company
Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Statement of Operations

For the Year Ended December 31, 2002
(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

Pro
Forma

AdjustmentsRiverwood Graphic

Net sales $ 1,247,314 $ 1,057,843 $ (52,852) A $ 2,252,305
Cost of goods sold 984,771 930,581 (52,852) A 1,860,291

Edgar Filing: GRAPHIC PACKAGING CORP - Form 424B3

32

Historical Combined Company
Condensed
Pro Forma
Combined

(2,209) B
Selling, general and administrative and
research and development expense 121,931 64,620 28,141 B 214,692

Operating income 140,612 62,642 (25,932) 177,322
Interest expense, net (146,057) (44,640) 33,478 C (157,219)
Loss on early extinguishment of debt (11,509) (15,766) � (27,275)

Income (loss) before income taxes,
equity earnings of affiliates and
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle (16,954) 2,236 7,546 (7,172)
Income tax (expense) benefit 4,664 (886) � 3,778

Income (loss) before equity earnings of
affiliates (12,290) 1,350 7,546 (3,394)
Equity in net earnings of affiliates 1,028 � � 1,028

Income (loss) before cumulative effect
of change in accounting principle (11,262) 1,350 7,546 (2,366)
Preferred stock dividends declared � 10,000 (10,000) D �

Income (loss) attributable to common
stockholders before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle $ (11,262) $ (8,650) $ 17,546 $ (2,366)

Income (loss) per basic share before
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ (1.49) $ (0.01)

Income (loss) per diluted share before
cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle $ (1.49) $ (0.01)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
Basic 7,565 198,453
Diluted 7,565 201,168

See accompanying Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements.

36

Combined Company
Notes to Unaudited Condensed Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(Unaudited)

1.
Basis of Presentation

   These unaudited condensed pro forma combined financial statements have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the SEC